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allegro, con vigore (q = ca 100 – 112)
senza misura*, sempre j = j 
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* Accidentals hold for one note only, though some courtesy natural symbols are present. Vertical dashed lines help coordination of both hands.
** Sostenuto pedal should be fixed (or held from beginning to end), sustaining bottom notes Ab0 and A#0. 
Use of sustain pedal is up to the the performer's good taste. 
*** Top notes B7 and C8 should be muted with e.g.  putty rubber.
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σιδήρειος [sidḗreios]
etude for piano solo

à a.r.written for Concours de composition Andrée Charlier ward de jonghe
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* Chromatic cluster from F6 to C7.

* 

   








  



(14)












(15)


  



(16)  








(17)

   

  
   




          


 

 
 

       
        

    








   






 



   

   
        

        
      




 



 




  















 

   

   
        

        
        

   











 






 










  




        
        

        
   

 


 

   

  

 




 

 




 



  
        

        
        

    








   


 


  




3



(p)

fff

fff

ff

mf (pp) p

(pp)
pp

mp (mp)

f ff f fff

f
fff



(18)
  




(loco)






   
         



(19)  







          


 





(20)

* Release and depress sustain pedal immediately after playing.
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* The cluster is played very staccato, but A and A# will ring due to the sostenuto pedal.
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(slight emphasis only)
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* Accelerando, no synchronization with the left hand. ** Left hand: cluster of white keys; right hand: cluster of black keys. 
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* If the sostenuto pedal is fixed, the two lowest strings should be damped by hand.
** Total duration: 4' – 4'30".
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